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/':_.one lakh EWS/LIG flats. That was earlier mentioned in DDA advertisement of

| s et S . "\/"Date .......... q"“""f’l__
| ;ld‘f;Nué.é;F% Gita Dewan Mefma
y y 6, D- ' Ihi . Ph: 40, 261
D516, dlordeizat] 2— 1996, D-l, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi 110070; Ph 268958091“12‘:?1(h
\/To: The Vice Chairman, DDA De:«spai.ch...‘b
D@8 crrreses )9
Sub:  Requests w.r.t media reports of your press conference on 03/01/12
‘ . Sir, |
(,o;ﬂ(mjp—}) Various media reports of your press conferenc@ mention the initiative of

" Nov.’2011. | had requested some further information in RTI process. | have

W received 3 DDA letters, which neither reply to any point of my request nor inform
the RTI officers concerned. The correspondence is enclosed. | request

; /.@MM'Z? ference to concerned DDA CPIO for required action.
@ﬁd v
‘ a\\\\a/" The reports also mention MPD-2021 review, for which suggestions were
invited vide DDA advertisement dt.04/10/11. Somewhat different information

about that was lately provided to me in RTI process. The correspondence is part

\_);\:)‘*') of my second appeal for the information not provided (copy enclosed). For clarity,

?‘\‘ \,_)\m and in terms of the requirements of RT| Act section 4(1)(b) [clauses (vii) & (viii)], /
A request publishing on DDA website the statements about the groups set up

S and the arrangement for public consultation purpose of MPD-2021 review,

! 8 \\\\/ I also suggest making MPD-2021 available on DDA website. It was
: G;\\ never uploaded on DDA website, but was available from it via links to MOUD
website location <http://www.urbanindia.nic.in/moud/what'snew/mps-eng.pdf>, le.
‘What's New’ section, from where it disappeared long ago. It is rnow available at
= ) <http:/fwww.urbanindia.nic.in/programme/dd!dd_nctiﬂcation/mps—eng.pdf’> on MOUD
S ~ website. But the DDA website links have not been corrected.

/
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Gita Dewan Verma

\\\ W% Thanking you,

' g\r‘" Formely [till '97): Senior Fellow (HUDCO-HSM, Visiting Faculty (SPA, TVB SHS), Consultant (DfID, IHSP. Nuffic, UNICEF, efc)
Previously [till ‘07]: Independent researcher / writer and consultant to synergy platforms of primary stakeholders in development
\p Ve Currently: Housewife, homo luden / hobbyist participant-chronicler of development planning transitions

Sl

Enclosed: As above (17 pages)

mentioned in DDA advertisement of Nov.’2011": Request letter and 3 DDA letters
(dt.26/12/11 no.F20(265)2011/RTI/MP/PIg./339-RTI, dt.27/12/11 no.F1(13)2011/PR/
160 & dt.02/01/12 no.F20(265)2011/RTI/MP/ Plg./01-RTI - 5 pages

@@, 1. Re request for ‘information of “Initiatives of Affordable housing by DDA”

2. Re request for information related to advertisement dt.04/10/11 about MPD-2021
U’\DQ review: Second appeal dt.31/12/11 - 12 pages

SN
e,



09/12/11

From: Gita Dewan Verma

1356, D-1, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi 110070; Ph: 26895840, 26132921

To:  Central Public Information Officer, DDA

Sub: Request under RTI Act, 2005 -- Information of “Initiatives of Affordable
housing by DDA” mentioned in DDA advertisement of Nov.’2011

Madam / Sir,

Please see the first 2 columns of
DDA advertisement
below from DDA website where it
is available (from Public Notice

sect

http://dda.org.in/tendernotices docs/nov11

Fabricating smarter
answers to urban life.

TOMORROW..

reproduced

Atlardable Housing

ion entries dt.17 & 23/11/11) at

sy metheds numbenng al

/DDA testimonial print FINAL ad.pdf
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Please provide the following

info
1.

2,

EWS-DDAHous

roposed DUs 16,886
Tola 67.646
24 600

Low category housing icancaptual stage)

rmation:

Particulars of the DDA file in which the advertisement text was finalized

and of CPIO with whom it may be inspected;

Location (with MPD Zone), area and boundaries of each of all the project

sites adding up to the following mentioned in advertisement (2" para):

a. The "EWS flats using prefab technology” (tot.19560)

b. The “LIG DUs through the same technology” (tot.24000)

c. The EWS/LIG houses “through conventional methods” (tot.13400)

d. The slum clusters identified “for in-situ rehabilitation” (total 21 -- Please
also identify the 2 among them “being taken up immediately”)

e. The EWS/LIG houses “at conceptual stage” (tot.24600)

Full title/ particulars of each of the following mentioned in advertisement

and where its brochure/ notification/ manual may be inspected:

a. The “prefab technology known as 3S” (mentioned in 1*' para)

b. The "EWS-DDA Housing Scheme” (mentioned in row-3 of box/table)

c. The “15% criteria” (mentioned in row-4 of box/table)

The “procedure followed in the decision making process, including

channels of supervision and accountability” (cf S.4(1)(b)(iii) of RTI Act,

2005) in matters of “Initiatives of Affordable housing by DDA”

Yours sincerely,
Sdl-

[ Gita Dewan Verma ]




144 /RTI-11 DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MASTER PLAN SECTION, 6" FLOOR,
VIKAS MINAR,NEW DELHI - 110002

Phone N0.23370507

No: F20(265)2011/RTI/MP/Plg./ 3 39_ a7, Dated: 28//2f20811

From: Rajesh Kumar Jain
Dy. Director (MP)
Ty
i) EO-I! to E.M./PiD.
DDA, 1* Floor, B-Block,
Vikas Sadan, New Delhi-23.

ii) Dy. Director (Publicity)/Pi2,

DDA, C-1/8, Greund Floor,
Vikas Sadan, New DIhi-23,

Sub:  Information required under 2T1 Act-2005.
Ref:  Application IDNo.5828 dt.9.12.11.

Sir/Madam,

May kindly refer to the enclosed application of Ms.Geeta Dewan Verma
received under RTIAct-2005. The information sought in her application is"
closely connected with your department. It is, therefore, requested that
desired  information may be provided to the applicant directly under
intimation to this office.

The Appellate Authority in this case is-

Sh.S.B.Khodankar, Director (MP)

6" floor, Vikas Minar,Ip Estate, New Delhi.

Phone N0:23378870

\

N\

Encl: As above, (Rajesh Kumar Jain)

Dy. Director (Plg.)MmP
Copy to:

ra

L

Dy. Director (Plg.)MP




DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PUBLIC RELATIONS DEPARTMENT
B-Block, Ground Floor
Vikas Sadan, near INA Market
New Delhi-110023

No.F1(13)2o11/pRI'Je¢ Dated: 27-( »-/!
To

Shri Rajesh Jain,
Director(Planning),MP

Master Plan Section, 6" Floor,
Vikas Minar, New Delhi-110002

Sub: ~ Information required under RTI Act,2005
Ref: Your letter No.F20(265)2011/RTI/MP/Plg/339-RTI dated 20-12-2011

Please refer your above mentioned letter regarding application of Ms.Geeta Dewan
Verma seeking some information about an advertisement text uploaded on DDA's website. In
this connection, it is informed that the advertisement text was finalised in the office of Chief
Architect, DDA. A copy of text finalised by the office of Chief Architect, DDA and received in
P.R.Wing of DDA is enclosed. Therefore, the applicant can inspect the file in the office of Chief
Architect, DDA, Vikas Minar, New Delhi.

e

(Dr.R.C.Sharma)
Dy.Director(PR/Publicity)/PIO

Encl: As above,

Copy to:
1. Chief Architect, DDA for immediate necessary action.
2. EO-IIl to EM/PIO, DDA 1st Floor, B-Block, Vikas Sadan, New Delhi-110023.

\/{ Ms.Geeta Dewan Verma, 1356, D+, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070.  ({ , AWLAL
22 131 301/

Dy.Director(PR/Publicigy)/f10
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r‘abricating smarter answers to urban life. -~ é £

Affordable Housing

To reach the lowest section of society in a big way, DDA has taken up
construction of EWS and LIG houses through conventional as well as a faster
and environmentally sustainable prefab technology known as 3§ (speed, safety
and sustainable technology) wherein columns and beams will be precast at

A total of around one lakh houses have been planned through the conventional
and prefab technology and out of this around 19560 EWS flats using prefab
technology have already been taken up at Dwarka, Narela and Rohini. Apart
from being environment friendly these houses will require lesser construction
time around 18 months and will have more strength. Another 24000 LIG DUs
through the same technology are proposed to be taken up at various locations.
EWS houses and lower category housing through conventional methods
numbering abolt 13400 is also proposed to be taken up. DDA has also
identified around 21 slum clusters which will be taken up for in-situ
rehabilitation and out of this 21 clusters about 2 are being taken up
immediately and around 10886 DUs will be constructed for accommodating
the slum dwellers. Around 24600 DUs in addition to the above units for lower
category housing are at the coriceptual stage. This all totals up to one lakh
DUs and it is expected that these will be completed within the next 2-3 years.
In these housing schemes all facilities like daily needs shops in the housing
block, centrally located housing area park, tot lot Anganwari, Milk booth,
Vehicular movement is restricted to the periphery of the scheme making it
pedestrian friendly housing cluster.

Initiatives of Affordable housing by DDA

C/o EWS Houses by using prefab technology | Proposed DUs: 19,560
C/o LIG houses by using prefab technology Proposed DUs: 24,000(approx.)

EWS-DDA Housing Scheme Proposed DUs(being undertaken): 8700 |
Lower Category Housing (Total under 15% | 4700
criteria) s
| In-situ slum rehabilitation projects %poscd DUs: 10,886
Total | 67,846

{ Low category Housing (conceptual stage) | 24,600
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146 /RTI-11
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MASTER PLAN SECTION,6™ FLOOR,
VIKAS MINAR,NEW DELHI - 110002
Phone No0.23370507

No: F20(265)2011/RTI/MP/Plg./ Ol ~R7r Dated: 0.2/2// /2

From: Rajesh Kumar Jain
Dy. Director (MP)
To:
./ Ms. Geeta Dewan Verma,
1356,D-1,Vasant Kunj,
New Delhi-70.

Sub: Information required under RTI Act-2005.
Ref: Application IDN0.5828 dt.9.12.11.

Madam,

In continuance to this office letter No. F20(265)2011/RTI/MP/Plg./339-
RTI dt.20.12.11, on the above subject matter, it is further to inform that Dy.
Director (PR)Publicity vide his letter dt.27.12.11 has provided some
information pertaining to your RTI application. Please find enclosed herewith a
copy of the same for your reference and further necessary action.

'hw
P
Encl: As above. (Rajesh Kumar Jain)

Dy. Director (Plg.)MP



From:

To:

Sub':

Sir,

BY SPEED-POST
31/12/11

Gita Dewan Verma

1356, D-I Vasant Kunj, N.Delhi 110070; Ph:26895840. 26132921

Shri T.K.Mohapatra,

US & Dy.Registrar, Central Information Commission,
Room No.296, I Floor B-Wing, August Kranti Bhawan,
Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi 110066

Second Appeal under RT| Act, 2005

Please register my Second Appeal enclosed herewith (2 copies).

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

54 -

(Gita Dewan Verma

Enclosed: Second Appeal - 11 pages (2 copies)

Copy (with one copy each of the Second Appeal) to:
1.

Mr. A.K.Pal, Dy.Director (Plg.)-MPR / CPIO.
DDA o/o MPD-2021, 13" Floor Vikas Minar, New Delhi 110002

Mrs. I. P. Parate, Director (Plg)MPR & TC / FAA,
DDA, 6" Floor, Vikas Minar, New Delhi 110002

ke I o T R E S R



SECOND APPEAL UNDER SECTION 19 OF RTI ACT

DOCUMENTS ENCLOSED:

-

i}

|

3.

4,

5.

. 1. [APPLICATION dt.09/15/11
E3

o

J Development Plan) Rules. 1959 -- Extract (Rules 5 & 16 and Forms)

SN R

GROUNDS FOR SECOND APPEAL.

A

procedure, but not the requested particulars of persons involved.

I have got incomplete information for request S.No.1. | had asked, apropos
DDA advertisement dt.04/10/11 Inviting Master Plan related suggestions
within 45 days, for ‘Copies of decisions/directions to issue it DDA in the
form issued”. The 45 days response time is perplexing, as Rules and Forms
for Master Plan related suggestions stipulate 90 days or 30 days (Additional
document / P.10). Copies provided by CPIO (P.5) and FAA (P.8-9) do not
contain the direction/decision to stipulate 45 days response time in the
advertisement dt.04/10/11. The confusion is confounded by the reason for
the refusal of chapter-wise numbers -- ie, “the suggestions are still being

received in this office " -- that Is given for S.No.4 in FAA's decision
dt.26/12/11 (i.e.. well after the 45 days from the advertisement dt.04/10/11).

I have got incomplete information for request S.No.6 -- “Exact (step-by-step)
procedure being followed for consideration of the responses (with full
particulars of all persons handling them)”, FAA has informed a step-by-step

It is

pertinent that for the ‘Management Action Groups' and ‘Advisory Group'

(with whom, FAA's response to S.No.7 informs, the ‘sugge
from public are being shared")

stions received

the requested particulars are in fact required
to be published under RT] Act section 4(1)(b), clauses (vii) & (viii).

There are a few other minor points of unclarity in the information provided

that | seek leave to raise at time of hearing, if required.

Appeil_zmt / Gita Dewan Verma

g
DDA Dy.Director(Pig)-MPR / CPIO's REPLY dt14/12/11 “f‘“ﬁJ
No.Dir/MPR-2021/DDA/RTI-05/F-585/817/D-473 P36 |
FIRST APPEAL dt.17/12/11 | . [ P7 |
DDA Director (Pig) MPR & TG / FAA's DECISION dt.26/12/11 J "’
No.Dir/MPR-2021/DDA/RTI-05/F-585/817/D-19 | P.8-10 |

" Additional document: Delhi Development (Master Plan & Zonal P11 |

]
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From Gita Dewan Verma
1356, D-I, Vasant Kunj. New Delh; 1 10070. Ph: 26895840, 26132921

To:  Central Public Information Officer, Master Plan Review Section, DDA D Mrn

Sub’  Request under RTI Act, 2005 -. Information relating to the DDA
“advertisement” dt.04-10-2011 about mid-term review of MPD-2021

Madam / Sir,

S96Hed  Gopr - Fi
ARee ©9 112111

Y DELHI bEVELbﬁMéﬁ-;Aﬁfﬂbﬁﬁ_.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
(MASTER PLAN REVIEW SECTION)

Please refer to the object
reproduced alongside from
DDA website, which

: ; ; INVITING PUBLIC SUGGESTIONS FOR MID -TERM
n last

deitcer:..'bfes (;tfs-?sl.‘ft(;xt) as an REVIEW OF MASTER PLAN FOR DELHI -2021

f’aedvertisemelnt" Ve Master Plan for Daiby (MPD-202 11 has mean alarme <

e e 0 i )
Please provide the

following information
relating to the DDA
“advertisement” dated
04-10-2011:

moadficauons i

“ands. a

1. File number and title
of the DDA file in which
it was finalized and
issued:

ronsderalion during e Mig-T
(Pl IMPR DDA 61 FI
i 110002 or post the
DDA v
2. Copies of decisions /

directions to issue it in Date : 04-10-2011

the form issued:

Sd!-
Commissio:1er-cum~39cretary

- "Visit DDA Websita - www.dda.org.in or Dial 396989

3. Particulars (date, medium) of each method by which it was publicized:

4. Numbers of the responses received (

via post and via website) -- in total
and for each chapter of MPD-2021:

5. Particulars of each of the persons having User ID and
the responses via the “Login for View Suggestions” on D

6. Exact (step-by-step) procedure being followed for consideration of the
responses (with full particulars of all persons handling them): and

assword lo access
DA website: and

7. If the responses received from public are being shared with the
Committee”, “dedicated Monitoring Unit”

Groups” (set up as per MPD-2021 provis
particulars of the publication (
information about the said Commi

“High Level
and the 10 ‘Management Action
ions for its review), then also the
on DDA website or otherwise) of any

ttee, Unit and Groups or their reports etc.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

[ Gita Dewan Verma |



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
O/o MASTER PLAN FOR DELHI-2021

' 13" FLOOR, VIKAS MINAR,
NEW DELHI — 110002

No. Dir/MPR-2021/DDA/RTI-05/F-585/817//D- Y % % dt.14-12-11

To,

Sub:

Ms. Gita Dewan Verma
1356, D-1, Vasant Kunj
New Delhi-110070

Information under RTI Act 2005.

Ref: Application received vide ID No. 838 dt.09-12-11.

fdadam,

With reference to your above mention RTI application received in this office on

12.12.11. The requisite information available in this office is given below:-

1.

F1(2)11/Dir. (Plg.) MPR&TC on the subject/title “Review of MPD-2021 Initiatives
& Action.

Photocopy of the relevant page is enclosed.

It was to published in two English Newspapers and one in Hindi Newspaper.
Total of 1662 (opprox.) responses have been received in this office as on
12.12.2011 including via Website.

The user ID of the office i.e. Dir.(Plg.) MPR&TC for the use of the concerned
officer for viewing the suggestions.

These are be processed by the Master Plan Review added by the Dir. (Plg.)
MPR&TC.

The Advisory Group has been constituied under the chairmarship of Hon'ble
L.G. and the Management Action Group as proposed in MPD-2021 has been
constituted with the approval of Competent Authority.

The Appellate Authority in this case is Director (Plg.)-MPR&TC, DDA, 6

floor, Vikas Minar, New Delhi.

Encl:

As above

Yours faithfully
N\ ol

(A K. Pal)
Dy. Director (Plg.)-MPR/PIO



W

3/N ‘

This is with reference to the actions to be taken on the minutes of the
meeting of Sr. Officers of DDA held at Raj Niwas on 29.06.2011, the details of the same
are given on page 1/N. In the minutes certain actions were suggested for the Mid-Term
Review of MPD,2021 one of the action was regarding the advertisement to be published
in the newspaper for the information of the public. Accordmgly, the draft has been
prepared and put up to VC,DDA to accord the kind approval for publishing the same in
the three leadmg local newspaper for mwtlng sugg_estlons from the pubhc within the

per:od of 45 days from the date of pubhcation of Public Nonce 3

Commissioner-cum-Secretary is requested to process the matter, for
translating the public notice in Hindi and also sign the same in Hindi and English so that

i
L,"Z : further necessary action is taken accordingly.
4 i
B o
5;‘: R A Rl
P ‘E E (Kakoli Maiti)
Gt
5 Asst. Dir (Plg.)
\ MPR Section
\,{ W\"’O
y. DIR (Plg.)
Vﬁrectorﬂéi \{ /]Tll-t
5““-\*\; pr- ebbrowne | Ao Rk
Add] Comm{PIF{) %,\):,\_R_ D c&*}.—f‘\ B e \i.vkﬁ -—-ﬂ.::)..h,,,.- T WL 4 %
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DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
[MASTER PLAN REVIEW SECTION]

INVITING PUBLIC SUGGESTIONS FOR MID-TERM
REVIEW OF MASTER PLAN FOR DELHI-2021

The Master Plan for Delhi (MPD-2021) has been planned with a vision and
policy guidelines for the perspective period of twenty years. It emphasizes on
public participation and Periodic/Mid Term Review. This review is being
undertaken to provide realistic Mid-Term corrections and modifications in the
Master Plan Policies. Norms/Standards and the implementation procedure etc. to
suit the changing needs of the Society.  The review would also facilitate
modifications and revisiting of specific provisions of the plan, that could not be
foreseen/anticipated during the plan formulation.

Public is hereby requested to send their valuable suggestions/views in
writing on specific aspects of the plan for consideration during the Mid-Term
Review exercise to Director (Plg.) MPR, DDA, 6™ Floor, Vikas Minar, I.P.Estate,
New Delhi — 110002 or post the same on the link “Review of MPD-2021" on the

DDA Website www.dda.org.in” in 435days from the issue of this advertisement.

Commimry

Hokir
j,@fﬂ'ﬁ/‘ﬁ?)

”i\--/m{%\mrmgTC/ ’



17/12/11
From: Gita Dewan Verma
1356, D-1, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi 110070: Ph: 26895840, 26132921

To:  Director (Plg)-MPR&TC / Appellate Authority,
DDA, 6" Floor, Vikas Minar, |.P.Estate, New Delhi 110002

Sub: 1 Appeal under RTI Act [Application ID No.838 dt.09/12/11]
Ref: PlO’s Reply dt.14/12/11 No.Dir/MPR-2021/DDA/RTI-05/F-585/817/D-473

Madam / Sir,

Copies of the above-mentioned Application and Reply are enclosed. PIO has not
provided correct / completer reply to S.Nos.2, 3, 4, 5, 6 & 7 of the Application. In
Appeal | submit and request point-wise as follows:

S.No.2. Copy provided is not of the requested decisions / directions to advertise.
It is of note (processed in September 2011) to issue the advertisement
as per a decision taken at a meeting on 29/06/2011. Copy of minutes of
said meeting may please be provided, along with copies of any further
decisions regarding the form of advertisement (with exceptional features
-- €.g., 45 days response time, facility of responses via website, etc).

S.No.3. PIO has not informed the requested particulars. Names and dates of the
3 newspapers mentioned may please be informed. It may also please be
confirmed that the advertisement was not publicized in any other way.

S.No.4. PIO has informed only an approx. total number. Exact total numbers of
responses received via post and via website as well as the break-up of
the totals chapter-wise may please be informed, as was requested.

S.No.5. PIO has only mentioned a “concerned officer” in your office. Particulars
of said "concerned officer” may please be informed as well as particulars
of other DDA officers (e.g., in Systems wing) and any others (e.qg..
members of the Authority, Committee / Groups) having access to the
responses uploaded on the website.

S.No.6. PIO's reply is vague / incomprehensible. The exact (step-by-step)
procedure may please be informed, as requested in Application.

S.No.7. PIO’s reply is unrelated to the request. It may please be informed
whether or not the responses received are being shared with (j) High
Level Committee, (ii) dedicated Monitoring Unit, and (iii) 10 Management
Action Groups and, if they are being shared, then the requested
particulars (of publication of information about said Committee, Unit and
Groups) may be informed, as requested.
Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,
Sd
[ Gita Dewan Verma |
Encl: 1. Application dt.09/12/11 - 1 pages
2. Reply dt.14/12/11 (with copy for S.No.2) -- 2 pages

Copy to: Mr A K.Pal, Dy.Dir.(PIg)MPR / PIO, DDA, o/o MPD-2021, 13" Fl., Vikas
Minar -- for kind information and with thanks for your prompt reply.



DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR (PLANNING)
MPR &. TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

-..
w

NO- Bur JMPD -202)) DDA ) RT1-057] © 58518/ 7) 19 Dt: ;),é/ J2.[ ]

To

Sub:
Ref:

S.No.2.

S.No.3.

S.No.4,

S.No.5.

S.No.6

S.No.7

Gita Dewan Verma,
1356, D-1,

Vasant Kunj,

New Delhi-110070.

Information under RTI Act’ 2005.
Application received vide RT] No.-18 dt.17.12.11,

This is with reference to your 1* appeal under RTI Act received in this office on
20.12.2011 . The pointwise information as available in the record is given below:

The copy of the Minutes s of the meeting of Sr. Officers of DDA held at Raj Niwas on
29.6.11 are enclosed for your ready reference.,

The names & dates of 3 News Papers are given as below:
1. Times of India(English) )

2. Hindu(English) ) dt.4.10.11

3. Rashtriva Sahara(Hindi) )

The total Number of suggestions received by post approx. 1621 and by mail approx. 44
till 12.12.11. However, the suggestions are stjll being received in this office and they
are in the process of compilation issuewise and hence exact break-up is not available.

For viewing the suggestions on DDA website, Director (Plg.)MPR&TC (Planning
Section) has been authorized

The procedure adopted is given as below:-

i) Allthe suggestions received in DDA are compiled in MPR Unit.

i) Listing of all suggestions issue-wise.

ii)  Discussed in various Management Action Groups.

iv)  The minutes of the Management Action Group to be discussed in Advisory
Group constituted under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble Lt. Governor.

i) Suggestions received from public are being shared in MAG and Advisory
Group as mentioned above.,

i) The information related to above is in the process of placing of DDA website

r\‘ f‘\- \‘-';\:"‘/,.

A w 1\
(I.P.l\’arate} 20 \ \’2)\

Director (Plg.)MPR & TC
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Minutes of M ecting of Senior Officers of DDA heid on 29.05.2011

Dwarka had been sent to MEA. The proposal is for market rate of land which is

v/' approximately T 3 lakh per sq.mt.

12. Enginccr Member stated that a presentation on the proposed socio-cultural
centre at Dwarka would be made during the next lortnightly meeting.  The

estimated cost of the project is approximately T 300 crore. .y

idction: Engineer Member;
13 Hon'ble Lt. Governor stated that Shri Kailash Vasudeva, Sr. Advocate, wis of

the opinion that the park opposite Poorvi Marg (Uuh[ be properly irrigated through
water harvesting as it has vast water recharge potential due to the natural drainagre

in this area.

(i) Enginccr Member to persunzll]y examine the proposal of Shri Kailash

Vasudeva, after giving him a hearing.
[Action: Engincer Member]

14. Hon'ble Lt. Governor stated that MfS Glearford Industries Ine, o« s ing

company, had submitted a proposal for in situ aeatsent of waste water
(1) OSD (RM) to LG stated that FIL and DIB had engaged the compaily or waste

water treatment for a population of 90,000 at Bijwasan on a lol basis.  The
Por ; i ]

Company, has indicated that a project for a population of 500 and above i« feasibie,

though a population of 50,000 is optimal.
(ii) VG, DDA asked Engineer Member to also consider comrmnissioning of this

company by DDA.

[Action: F; wgneer Member/
15. Commiissioner (P]anning) stated that feedback had been asked from various
"\Q’%/agcncics with regavd to review of MPD-2021.
(1) Hon'ble Lt. Governor stated that as suggested by [Hon'ble l'l)‘l xperts from W”P’{)

e ———

~School of Planning & Axchitecture, National Instituté of Urban f\.r{d]z'\

National
Bmldmg C..(mgr(‘:’

55, INTACH Delhi Ghapter, Institute of Town Planners, etc., should

be formally associated as an advisory group for the purposc.

ey O s
1

T ———————
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)‘F' (i) . Hon’ble Lt. Governor directed that a separate link S.I]Ot.ilt’{ be provided on

DDA’s website <1skmg for :uggr‘stwn\ on review of the Master Plan. Advertisements

\._ /

should also be issucd for information of the public. All proposals should be (inalized

by March, 2012 so that legislation could be concluded by 2013.

[Action: PC (Systems), Commissioner (Plg.)] A
. 1% .

16. Commissioner (Planning) stated that issue of densification of use \t?{"land
alcﬁng major transport corridors was being discussed by the Transit Oriented
Development (TOD), group of UTTIPEC.
. [Action: Commissioner ( P/mmfng') /
" iE 17 With regard to re- development of industrial areas, IHon'ble Lt. Governor
observed that lack of the housing compounent in the earlior planned industrial arcas W(MPZ 3

had resulted in slums. EWS housing for labour ¢hould, therefore, be planned while PV‘:(MF’()

Te- devolopmg industrial areas.

(i Commissioner (Manning ) stated that 15% I \i\ can be used for EWS ll(;!:s'u”

P ————————— S P

in these areas. VC, DLA felt lhc\t this \rnrlrJ be .dU"»\, At par wild tm l\'mvn llJ

i e e B —— RSP e ki s e e

cusing Policy.
& Y

[Action: Commissioner (Plannin o}

18. Director (Building) stated that M/s Emaar MGF had submitted revised
drawings for the Commonwealth Cames Village. Site wverification would be

completed by this week. Footprints of all the towers have changed substantially and

s 13 o T 3 7. —~



